VVE	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
1	(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
STATEGUE	683 SPC PS. Blackfing and Year 2023 FIR No. 133/23 Date 25/02/2023. i) Act. If C Sections 498 A/3 25/34 ii) Act. Sections
1/3	
-	(iii) Act (iv) Others Acts & Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence: Day Date From Since Alex Marriago Date To 22/01/2023
	Time Period Time From MST mentlemen Time To 16.00 hs.
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date. 25/2/2023 Time 60.05 hrs.
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s). 1375 Time
4.	Type of Information :
5.	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
	(b) Address Gautam Villa, Ist Floor, Punjali Para, Ward No-40, PJ-Bhalltingar, But-Japaigmi
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
	Name of the P.S
6.	Complainant / Informant :
	(a) Name Smt. Shilpa kandoi
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name Anand Kandoi
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(e) Passport No
	(f) Occupation
	(g) Address Gautam Villa, 1st Floor, Punjalipane, Ward NO-40, PS-Bhaltinger, Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) (1) Arand Kandoi (2) Chandrakala Kandoi
	8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
10	. Total value of properties stolen / involved
12	FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written Complaint of the
	FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written Complaint of the Complaint of the Complaint of the Complainant which is treated as F.I.R is enclosed hone with
	25/2/23
13	Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
	up the investigation / directed SI Suclip Kr. Scho Bhaktinagar Police Station
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	Informant free of cost.
	\$ 12/2/20
14	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge Police Station
	of the Complainant / Informant 1112 Date 2012/20
	THE PURE TO A STATE OF
	Bhaktinagar Police Station Name: Amarest Singer
15	. Date & Time of despatch to the court: Name: Name: Name: Rank: No. //C, Bhaktinggar PS. SPE

Dated - 23.02.2023

To,
The Inspector-in-Charge,
Bhaktinagar Police Station,
Under Siliguri Police Commissionerate,
District- Jalpaiguri.

Subject: Written Complaint against my husband and mother-inlaw for commission of continuous mental and physical torture and cruelty upon me.

Respected Sir,

I, Smt Shilpa Kandoi, Wife of Sri Anand Kandoi, daughter of Sri Prakash Chand Sinhal, Hindy by religion is a resident of Gautam Villa, Ward no-40, 1st Floor, Punjabi Para, Siliguri, P.S. Bhaktinagar, District - Jalpaiguri, begs to inform you that, I, Smt Shilpa Kandoi got married to Anand Kandoi on 6th July, 2006 according to Hindu rites and customs at Uttarbanga Marwari Bhawan, Sevoke Road, Siliguri in presence of kith and kin. After the solemnization of marriage I started to reside with my husband along with my in-laws at my matrimonial home at Goutam Vila Appartment, Panjabi Para PO and PS Panitanki Pin 734001 District Darjeeling. Subsequent to solemnization of marriage I came to know that my husband is a man of violent and cruel nature who has a habit of shouting, abusing and creating nuisance without any reason. Since the inception of my marriage my husband along with my mother in law namely Chandrakala Kandoi use to abuse me verbally by using disgusting and filthy language and also inflicted physical injury, even after all of this tortures I kept tolerating it for the sake of saving my marriage with a ray of hope that after a period of time everything will become normal.

Out of our wedlock we have two daughters namely Tashvi Kandoi born on 30th of October 2008 and Treya Kandoi born on 21st August 2012 and currently they are studying in class IX and V respectively.

Since last one and half year my husband has stopped providing a single penny for educational expenses of my daughters and I have to manage the educational fees and fooding expenses of me and my child for our survival. My husband and mother-in-law do not even provide any food to us and for many days me and my daughters have sleep in empty stomach.

Abusing me and assaulting me has become a daily routine of my husband along with my mother-in-law and since last year it has become unbearable for me since my health has seen a severe downfall and I became incapable to bear the torture anymore. On 5th day of April 2022 due to severe mental torture and physical torture I got hospitalized and at the time of my discharge my husband promised me that he will not do any torture upon me and on the basis of the said promise I returned to my matrimonial house buy after few days the same ill treatment was meted out to me by my husband and mother-in law. My husband even does not spare my children and abuse them in a very abusive and filthy language.

That on 22.02.2023 at about 4pm my husband came home and abused me in filthy languages and threatened me to kick me and my children out of the house. My husband stated that he has transferred the ownership of the residential flat in name of my mother-in-law by way of registered Deed of Gift and now they shall throw me and my children out of the house. Due to inhuman torture of my husband and mother-in-law, I am in a state of my life where I can see no other option other than to commit suicide. I have come before you as a last hope to save life and future of my children. My husband is so dangerous that he has even warned me that if I take help of police then he shall beat me and my children and throw us out of the house and if not satisfied he will not budge to end our life.

I have finally decided to avail the remedies provided under Law and I lodge this complaint before you with a hope of getting justice. I give my children

I humbly request to kindly enquire into the matter and initiate appropriate actions against the above named persons for the ends of justice.

Thanking you.

Received on 25/2/22 at 00.05 hs. nide BUN PS GDE NO-1375 and Starta Bhalltinogar Ps cale No - 133/23 date 25/2/23 4/5-498A/325/34 IPC. SI Sudif Kr. Saha will investigate the case.

> Bhaktinagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Yours Faithfully,

Shilpa Kandoi

Ph No. 9641025344